

Reference: 20240266

22 April 2024



Dear 

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 8 April 2024.

Please note that the Treasury can only comment on Treasury software. For any other agency you would need to contact them direct to make this request.

Question 1: *What is the annual expenditure on ESRI software by department/agency?*

Answer: None, Treasury does not use ESRI software.

Question 2: *What is the nature of the contract, specifically is it an enterprise agreement or is it a maintenance contract?*

Answer: Not applicable, refer to answer 1.

Question 3: *How is the user base for the software defined by department, including the number of users?*

Answer: Not applicable, refer to answer 1.

Question 4: *Has the department/agency considered using alternative GIS software, if not why not?*

Answer: No, as there is no current requirement for this.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the Treasury website.

This reply addresses the information you requested. You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Tom Byrne
Chief Information Officer